was estimated in 2019  to be 3 years (36 months). In the current period management has revised their estimate to 4 years (48
months). The effect of this revision has decreased the depreciation charges for the current year by R29 957 and decreased the
depreciation for the future periods by R29 957.

30.  PRIOR-YEAR ADJUSTMENTS

Presented below are those items contained in the statement of financial position, statement of financial performance and cash
flow statement that have been affected by prior-year error.

FINANCE LEASE

In the prior year, ASA entered into a cell phone contract for a period of 24 months. The cell phones were not capitalised and a
finance lease liability was not raised.

INTANGIBLE ASSETS

In the prior year, ASA commenced with the process of registering the Eco-ASA trademark. The costs incurred were expensed
instead of being capitalised.

IRREGULAR EXPENDITURE

Irregular expenditure relating to office accomodation was identified and confirmed during the 2022-2023 financial year.   As a
result, the irregular expenditure for the 2021-2022 financial year has been restated.

STATEMENT OF FINANCIAL POSITION: 2022 Note

As previously
reported

R

Correction of error

R

Restated

R

Property, plant and equipment 5 1,986,989 654,906 2,641,895

Intangible assets 6 430,396 (380,822) 49,574

Finance lease liability 9 - (656,899) (656,899)

Trade and other receivables 3 55,911 421,387 477,298

Payables from exchange transactions 10 4,854,243 4,476 4,849,767

Opening accumulated surplus 20,927,597 43,049 20,970,646

28,255,136 86,097 28,332,281

STATEMENT OF FINANCIAL PERFORMANCE: 2022

Depreciaton and amortisation 16 (1,357,287) (28,474) (1,385,761)

Operating expenses 20 (5,062,321) 75,794 (4,986,527)

Finance cost 17 - (4,271) (4,271)

(6,419,608) 43,049 (6,376,559)

FIGURES IN RAND

Agrément South Africa | Annual Report 2022/23104

ANNUAL FINANCIAL STATEMENT FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 MARCH 2023

30.  PRIOR-YEAR ADJUSTMENTS (CONTINUED)

CASH FLOW STATEMENT: 2022

CASH FLOW FROM OPERATING ACTIVITIES Note

As previously
reported

R

Correction of error

R

Restated

R

Suppliers 22 (7,511,244) 40,566 (7,470,678)

CASH FLOW FROM INVESTING ACTIVITIES

Intangible assets (614,819) (40,566) (655,385)

DISCLOSURE NOTE: 2022

Irregular Expenditure 274,242 2,089,554 2,363,796

RECLASSIFICATIONS

Certain   prior   year   amounts   have   been   reclassified   for   consistency   with   the   current   year   presentation.	 T h e s e
reclassifications had no effect on the reported results of the entity.  The following reclassifications adjustment occurred:

OPERATING EXPENSES

Membership fees amounting to R101,189 were classified as consulting fees instead of subscription and membership fees. An
amount of R7,000 was posted to telephone expenses instead of board remuneration.

COMMITMENTS

The commitments amounting to R3,645,482 that were not yet contracted and authorised by members were reclassified for better